
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Email: 
democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 

Wednesday, 11 October 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock, 
the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

  
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

  
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask a 
question on a report on the agenda. Any questions should be provided in 
writing by 12 noon at least 2 working days before the meeting. 
  

4.   To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting 
held on 21 September 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

5.   Roll out of electronic devices for learning update (Pages 9 - 16)  

Public Document Pack



 

 

6.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2022-23 (Pages 17 - 40) 
  

7.   Annual Review Letter of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) 2022-23 (Pages 41 - 66) 
  

8.   East Midlands Freeport, Proposals to Accept Amendments to Articles of 
Association and Members’ Agreement (Pages 67 - 296) 
  

9.   Allocation of 2024-25 Local Transport Plan Highways Capital Settlement 
(Pages 297 - 328) 
  

10.   Permission to Procure the 2024-25 Micro Asphalting Programme (Pages 
329 - 334) 
  

11.   Use of the Provision of Library Stock to East Midlands and Mid Anglia 
Libraries (EMMA) Consortium Framework to Cover the Provision of Library 
Stock to Derbyshire Libraries (Pages 335 - 346) 
  

12.   Forward Plan (Pages 347 - 364) 
  

13.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)  
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of 
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.” 
  

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
14.   Agreement between Derbyshire County Council and Derby City Council for 

the administration of English National Concessionary Travel Scheme 2023-
24 (Pages 365 - 372) 
  

15.   SAP Upgrade Implementation (Pages 373 - 402) 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 21 September 2023 at 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors C Cupit, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King and C Renwick. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor S Spencer and J Patten. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's 
Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Chris 
Henning (Executive Director - Place), Ellie Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Mark 
Kenyon (Director of Finance and ICT), Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate 
Services and Transformation) and Simon Stevens (Executive Director - Adult Social 
Care and Health). 

  
127/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
128/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
129/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That subject to adding Simon Stevens (Executive Director - Adult Social 
Care and Health) to the list of those present, approve, as a correct 
record, the minutes of the meeting held
[...]
023-24 to individual 
projects and note allocations made under delegated powers as detailed 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note the allocations made under delegated powers by the 
Executive Director for Children’s Services as detailed in Appendix 
2 of the report; 
  

2)   Note the receipt of the funds received/returned to the Children’s 
Services Capital budget as detailed in Appendix 3 of the report; 
and 
  

3)   Approve the allocation of £2,350,932 from 2023-24 Basic Need 
and £492,350 from 2023-24 School Condition Allocation to the 
projects as detailed in Appendix 4 of the report. 

  
143/23 FOSTERING ALLOWANCES REVIEW 

 
 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that sought approval for a reviewed financial 
framework for Derbyshire foster carers. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the implementation of the new framework in October 2023. 
  

144/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Page 7



 

 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public are excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items 
of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

145/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That subject to the addition of Simon Stevens (Executive Director - Adult 
Social Care and Health) to the list of those present, to approve, as a 
correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.59 pm 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

19 October 2023 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Children's Services  
 

Roll o
[...]
date on the roll out of electronic devices 

for learning. 
 

7. Implications 
 

Page 12



7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 
preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 None applicable 

 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 

 
10. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

a) Note the progress made to support children and young people to 
achieve their educational potential, enabling access to electronic 
devices and the range of schemes still available to support children 
and young people who are digitally disadvantaged in Derbyshire. 
• 562 Children and young people were supported with free internet 

access during Covid. 
• 11,147 Laptops are now in circulation in schools and with 

individual children since 2020. 
• On average Derbyshire schemes provide children and young 

people with 180 devices a year.  
 
11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 Information, update and on-going roll out of electronic devices for 

learning. 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No  

 
Report 
Author: 

Robert Hayward Contact 
details: 

Robert.Hayward@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
  
1.1 On-going schemes are managed by individual services and are funded 

via existing budgets, most notably Virtual School, Derbyshire Foster 
carers scheme and directly by schools. 
 

Legal 
 
2.1  Alongside supporting children’s learning in school the provision of 

electronic devices can be used to help facilitate education for those 
children not able to attend school, for example, due to illness and can 
assist the Local Authority in fulfilling its statutory duty under section 19 
of the Education Act 1996. Section 19 requires the Local Authority to 
make arrangements for the provision of a suitable education for children 
of compulsory school age who may not for any period receive suitable 
education unless arrangements are made for them.’ 

 
[...]
 the scheme, were unfairly disadvantaged 
and therefore the decision to approve the scheme 
was based on inaccurate consultation results. 
 

The Ombudsman found fault, but found that fault did not 
cause Mr X a significant injustice. 

21/016/469 
 

  

 

Place 

The complainant, Mr X, complained about the 
Council’s decision to approve a proposed scheme to 
extend a walking and cycling route in his area. Mr X 
said the Council failed to adequately consult with him. 
Mr X was also unhappy about a proposed road 
closure as part of the scheme which he said will 
cause him inconvenience. 
 

The Ombudsman found fault, but found that fault did not 
cause Mr X a significant injustice. 

 
 
 

P
age 64



Appendix 3                                      

 CONTROLLED

 
 
 
 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

 19 October 2023 
 

Report of the Executive Place  
 

East Midlands Freeport, Proposals to Accept Amendments to Articles of 
Association and Members’ Agreement 

and nominate alternative Company Director  
 

(Cabinet Member for Strategic Leadership, Culture,  
Tourism and Climate Change) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide. 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its 

effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 
more electoral areas in the County. 
 

3. Purpose 
 
3.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the amended Articles 

of Association and Members’ Agreement of the East Midlands Freeport 
(EMF) Company and to change the nominated Director to the Company 
and representative of the Council to act in the role as a member of the 
Company. 
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



4. Information and Analysis 
 
 Background and Summary of Activity  
4.1 Members will recall that Leicestershire County Council has undertaken 

the role of accountable body during the d
[...]
ime; 

• That there is insufficient capacity within Derbyshire County Council to 
actively support the operational delivery of the Freeport, to the 
detriment of the Council and its residents; and 

• That the cap on liability for breaches of the Members Agreement by 
other members is exceeded and the Council is unable to recover 
losses. 
 

4.7  Having considered the issues outlined above – and balanced the 
relative risks and merits of the proposals - Cabinet approved the Articles 
of Association and Members’ Agreement for the East Midlands Freeport 
Company; agreed to become a member of the Company; agreed to 
nominate the Leader of the Council as the Company Director and noted 
the Leader will have the power to nominate an alternative member to 
attend Board meetings in their absence; and authorised the Managing 
Director (or authorised representative) to cast a vote as a Member of 
the Company, in relation to decisions reserved to members of the 
Company. Delegated authority was also given to the Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services in consultation with the Leader to agree minor 
amendments to the governance documents prior to submission to 
Government (Minute No.128/22 refers). 

 
Changes to East Midlands Freeport Governance Documents Since 
July 2022 

 
4.8 Although all EMF member organisations were requested to approve the 

Articles of Association and Members’ Agreement by the end of July 
2022, only Derbyshire County Council did so. There are various reasons 
for other EMF members not signing off the documents at the time, 
including concerns over subsidy control for the billing authorities. The 
result is that over the last year, a number of amendments have been 
made to the two documents previously approved by Cabinet which, in 
the opinion of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, are 
substantial enough to warrant a new Cabinet decision. 

 
4.9  The Council has sought external legal advice in considering the revised 

documents and an
[...]
ber 2023 Articles of Association and Members’ Agreement.  
 

9.4 Exempt Appendix 4 Final East Midlands Freeport, Members’ 
Agreement.  

 
9.5 Exempt Appendix 5 – Final East Midlands Freeport, Articles of 

Association. 
 

10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet, subject to:  
 

I. Resolution of outstanding subsidy control issues through Government 
guidance or by way of acceptable legal advice; and 

II South Derbyshire District Council, Goodman EMIP (UK) Limited and 
Etwall Land Limited also confirming its approval to become a member of 
the Freeport and agreeing the revised Articles of Association and 
Members’ Agreement: 

 
a) Approves the Council becoming a member of the East Midlands 

Freeport Company. 
b)  Agrees the revised Articles of Association and Members’ Agreement for 

the East Midlands Freeport Company as set out in exempt Appendices 
4 and 5.  

c) Authorises the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, in 
consultation with the Leader, to agree amendments to the Articles of 
Association and Members’ Agreement. 

d) Authorises the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, in 
consultation with the Executive Director – Place, to complete any 
documentation necessary to facilitate incorporation of the Company, 
following confirmation of c) above. 

e) Agrees to amend the previous approval to nominate the Council Leader 
as Company Director and instead nominate the Cabinet Member for 
Clean Growth and Regeneration as the East Midlands Freeport 
Company Director on behalf of Derbyshire County Council. 

f) Notes that the Council’s Cabinet Member for Clean Growth and 
Regeneration, as a Director, will have the power under the Articles of 

Page 80



Association to appoint an Alternate to attend a Board meeting in their 
absence.  

g) Reaffirms the decision to authorise the Managing Director (or 
authorised representative) to cast a vote as a Member of the Company, 
in relation to decisions reserved to members of the Company whether at 
a member meeting or by written resolution, when necessary, having 
taken legal, technical and financial advice as appropriate. 

h) Agrees that periodic progress reports are brought to Cabinet or another 
appropriate forum by way of updates for members. 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 All partners are required to affirm support for joining the Freeport Board 

and incorporated Company to meet a key Government criterium for the 
Freeport to be designated. Whilst there are known and accepted costs 
to the development of the East Midlands Freeport, in the case of the 
County Council, there are also clear synergies between the benefits 
offered and the stated priorities of Derbyshire County Council in the 
Council Plan to drive economic prosperity across the county in support 
of the levelling up agenda and commitments expressed in the COVID-
19 Economic Development Recovery Strategy and subsequent growth 
strategies that are now emerging.   
 

11.2 To enable the Council to formally commit to joining the incorporated 
EMF Company at the EMF Board meeting due to take place in 
December 2023. The decision is subject to approvals from key partners 
in order to protect the Council’s position and ensure its continued 
involvement in the Freeport is necessary and appropriate.  

 
11.3 To ensure the Council has appropriate representation on the Board of 

Directors and as a Member of the Company. 
 
11.4 To ensure that members are kept up to date with emerging issues and 

progress of the Freeport development. 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No.  
 
Report 
Author: 

Joe Battye Contact 
details: 

joe.battye@derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 81



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The costs of the set-up phase and the first year of operation will incur 

operating costs estimated to be approximately £2.5m.  These costs will 
be funded in the form of a commercial loan to the EMF from 
Leicestershire County Council as Lead Authority/Accou
[...]

Highways Capital Programme providing forward visibility to members 
and communities and enabling early delivery of the programme. 
 

3.2 That Cabinet authorises delegation to the Director for Highways, to 
approve any changes to the programme, (within the tolerance of the 
overall budget). 

Page 297

Agenda Item 9



3.3 That Cabinet gives permission to officers to procure all necessary 
goods/services required to deliver projects in the programme, in 
accordance with the Council’s procurement protocols. 

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 The Council receives an annual funding grant from the Department for 

Transport (DfT), which is allocated for expenditure on highways and 
transport projects. The amount that the Council receives is based on the 
application of various criteria relating to its highway assets, such as total 
length of road (by road type), the number of maintainable bridge 
structures, and the number of lamp columns that need to be maintained. 
The award generally consists of two main funding blocks:  

 
• Highway maintenance block – repair of roads, structures and 

infrastructure.  
• Integrated transport block – transport capital improvement schemes.  

 
4.2 Historically, the Council has experienced fluctuations in Government 

funding which has created challenges in terms of delivering the 
Highways Capital Programme. However, the Council’s annual highway 
maintenance and integrated transport block grants from the DfT have 
been fixed at £27.3m per annum for the years 2022-23, 2023-24 and 
2024-25. 

 
4.3 It is stipulated by the DfT that Derbyshire’s annual grant of £27.3m must 

be allocated as follows:  
 

• £23,699,000 to Highway maintenance projects; and 
• £3,672,000 to Integrated Transport projects.  

 
4.4 At the Cabinet Meeting on 11 March 2021, the Council set itself a target 

of £120m during the next three financial years to bring the Programme 
up to date including a backlog of approved schemes that had not been 
previous
[...]
 of Funding Award 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/highways-maintenance-
funding-allocations  

 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 

 
9.2 Appendix 2 - Scheme Assessment Scoring Definitions. 
 
9.3 Appendix 3 – 2024-25 Highways Capital Delivery Programme. 

 
 
 
 

Page 305



10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 

 
a) Approves the acceptance of the 2024-25 Local Transport Plan grant 

from the Department for Transport (DfT) to the Highways Capital 
Programme providing forward visibility to members and communities 
and enabling early delivery of the programme. 

b) Authorises delegation to the Director for Highways, to approve any 
changes to the programme, (within the tolerance of the overall 
budget). 

 
11. Reason for Recommendations 
 
11.1 To deliver Highways and Transport maintenance and improvement 

schemes in accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Tom Blackburne-Maze Contact 
details: 

Tom.Blackburne-
Maze@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

  

Page 306

mailto:Tom.Blackburne-Maze@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Tom.Blackburne-Maze@derbyshire.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The highways maintenance and integrated transport block allocations 

are received annually in the form of direct grants from central 
Government. The 2024-25 funding allocation from the Department for 
Transport (DfT) is £27.3m. In 2023-24, additional Pothole funding of 
£4.2m has been allocated from Government. Any further allocations of 
additional Pothole or other highways grant funding in 2024-25 will be 
subject to separate approvals. 
 

1.2 Project and programme management resources are utilised by 
Highways to plan and deliver the capital programme, and these staffing 
costs are funded from revenue resources. Delivery of the 2024-25 
capital programme will require staffing costs to be funded from the 
2024-25 revenue budget, which w
[...]
 seek Cabinet approval to use the East Midlands and Mid Anglia 

Libraries (EMMA) Consortium Framework for the provision of library 
stock to Derbyshire libraries under Protocol 2a: of the County Council’s 
Financial Regulations.  

 

Page 335

Agenda Item 11



3.2 To seek approval to allocate up to £432,000 per annum from the Library 
Service budget for the six year period of the framework agreement, 
commencing April 2024 (total of up to £2,592,000).  

 
3.3 To seek approval for the proposed budget control measures to be 

applied within the Library Service, including a quarterly review and 
approval of planned spend by the Director of Economy and 
Regeneration and an annual review of demand on stock as part of wider 
budgetary considerations and service delivery arrangements. 

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 Derbyshire Library Service consists of 45 static libraries (including one 

Community Managed Library), two mobile libraries and a Home Library 
Service providing access to services and resources to all those living, 
working, and studying in Derbyshire. The service provides access to a 
wide and diverse range of physical and e-resources suitable for adults 
and children of all abilities and is currently subject to on-going budget 
review within the context of the Council’s current financial challenges.   

 
4.2 In 2022-23, 2,585,833 items were issued or renewed and 68% of those 

(1,759,857) were physical library stock; during this period, 97,576 
physical items were added into stock. 

 
4.3 Currently, Derbyshire libraries obtains physical library stock under a 

framework established by the East Midlands and Mid Anglia Library 
(EMMAC) Consortium (DN433996 Contract CCP18007). This came into 
effect on 1 April 2020 with Askews and Holts Library Services Ltd 
designated as the supplier. The arrangement was valued at £1,496,000 
over four years and is due to expire on 1 April 2024, resulting in the 
need for a procurement exercise to be undertaken t
[...]
 than less than projected’ therefore enabling the Library 
Service to respond according to the budget available.  
 

6.6 To this end, if the recommended option is approved to join the EMMA 
Consortium, it is proposed that additional checks and balances be 
introduced in the Service and that any planned spend on stock be 
reviewed and agreed by the Director of Economy and Regeneration on 
a quarterly basis, in line with agreed delegation levels. This will ensure 
that all spend not only remains within the allocated budget but more 
importantly, reflects the current financial challenges and need to 
achieve corporate savings targets at any given time. 
 

7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 Protocol 2a Business Case Provision of Library Stock to East Midlands 

and Mid Anglia Libraries Consortium (EMMA) Approved 24 August 2023. 
 
8.2 Cabinet Report, Departmental Service Plan dated 10 March 2022 (Minute 

No.59/22 refers). 
 
8.3 Tender documentation (Restricted). 
 
 

Page 341



9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 

 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That Cabinet: 
 

a) Approves the use of the Provision of Library Stock to East Midlands 
and Mid Anglia Libraries Consortium (EMMA) Framework Agreement 
for the purposes of acquiring stock to Derbyshire Libraries. 

b) Approves the allocation of up to £432,000 per annum for the six year 
period of the framework, commencing in April 2024, up to a total of 
£2,592,000. 

c) Agrees that any planned spend on stock be reviewed and agreed on 
a quarterly basis with the Director for Economy and Regeneration, 
prior to the placing of orders and purchase of stock. 

d) Agrees that an annual review be undertaken of demand on stock as 
part of wider budgetary considerations and service delivery 
arrangements to ensure appropriate levels of spend.  

 
11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 The combined purchasi
[...]
 2024-25 Local Transport Plan grant 
from the Department for Transport to the Highways Capital Programme providing 
forward visibility to members and communities and enabling early delivery of those 
projects within the £120m three-year programme commitment. 
Is this a key decision? Yes 
Date decision to be made 19 October 2023 
Decision to be taken by Cabinet 
Relevant Cabinet portfolio Cabinet Member for Highways, Assets 

and Transport 
Document to be submitted to the decision 
maker 

Report of the Executive Director - Place 

Page 354



 

Lead Officer Jon Wallace, Joanna Jackson 
Jon.Wallace@derbyshire.gov.uk, 
Joanna.Jackson@derbyshire.gov.uk 

Improvement and Scrutiny Committee Places  
 
 
Subject: Permission to Procure the 2024-25 Micro Asphalting Programme 
To seek Cabinet approval to procure the 2024-25 Micro Asphalting programme. 
Is this a key decision? Yes 
Date decision to be made 19 October 2023 
Decision to be taken by Cabinet 
Relevant Cabinet portfolio Cabinet Member for Highways, Assets 

and Transport 
Document to be submitted to the decision 
maker 

Report of the Executive Director - Place 

Lead Officer Joanna Jackson, Jon Wallace 
Joanna.Jackson@derbyshire.gov.uk, 
Jon.Wallace@derbyshire.gov.uk 

Improvement and Scrutiny Committee Places  
 
 
Subject: Use of the Provision of Library Stock to East Midlands and Mid Anglia 
Libraries (EMMA) Consortium Framework to Cover the Provision of Library 
Stock to Derbyshire Libraries 
To seek Cabinet approval to use the Provision of Library Stock to East Midlands and 
Mid Anglia Libraries (EMMA) Consortium Framework for the provision of library stock 
to Derbyshire Libraries under Protocol 2a: use of non-DCC Framework. 
To seek approval to carry out the procurement and to delegate approval to award call-
off contracts to the Executive Director for PLACE. 
To advise Cabinet that the contract value, over six years (including extensions), 
based on current expenditure, would be, £2,596,800 (£432,000 per

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 19 October 2023 at 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, C Cupit, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten and 
C Renwick. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor  . 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Neill Bennett (Assistant Director Highways 
Commissioning), Andrea Bond (Democratic Services Manager), Carol Cammiss 
(Executive Director - Children's Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and 
Registration Services), Ellie Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Mark Kenyon 
(Director of Finance and ICT) and Simon Stevens (Executive Director - Adult Social 
Care and Health). 

  
146/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
147/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
148/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
September 2023. 
  

149/23 ROLL OUT OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES FOR LEARNING UPDATE 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that provided an update on the roll out of 
electronic devices for learning in Derbyshire. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  



 

 

To note the progress made to support children and young people to 
achieve their educational potential, enabling access to electronic devices 
and the range of schemes still available to support children and young 
people who are digitally disadvantaged in Derbyshire, including that: 
  

a)   562 Children and young people were supported with free internet 
access during Covid; 

  
b)   11,147 Laptops are now in circulation in schools and with 

individual children since 2020; and  
  

c)    On average Derbyshire schemes provide children and young 
people with 180 devices a year. 

  
150/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 

 
 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that presented details of the Treasury 
Management Annual  Report for 2022-23 and confirmed the Council’s 
compliance with specified prudential indicators set by the Council.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the report on Treasury Management activities during 2022-23 
and the Council’s compliance with the prudential indicators set by the 
Council at its meeting on 2 February 2022, in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code. 
  

151/23 ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND 
SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN (LGSCO) 2022-23 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To note the Annual Review letter of the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman for the year ending 31 March 2023. 
  

152/23 EAST MIDLANDS FREEPORT, PROPOSALS TO ACCEPT 
AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION AND MEMBERS’ 
AGREEMENT 
 

 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval for the amended Articles of 
Association and Members’ Agreement of the East Midlands Freeport 
Company and to change the nominated Director to the Company and 
representative of the Council to act in the role as a member of the 
Company. 



 

 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Cabinet, subject to:- 
  

-      The resolution of outstanding subsidy control issues through 
Government guidance or by way of acceptable legal advice; and 

  
-      South Derbyshire District Council, Goodman EMIP (UK) Limited 

and Etwall Land Limited also confirming its approval to become a 
member of the Freeport and agreeing the revised Articles of 
Association and Members’ Agreement: 
  

1)   Approves the Council becoming a member of the East Midlands 
Freeport Company; 

  
2)   Agrees the revised Articles of Association and Members’ 

Agreement for the East Midlands Freeport Company as set out in 
the exempt Appendices 4 and 5 of the report; 
  

3)   Authorises the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, in 
consultation with the Leader, to agree amendments to the Articles 
of Association and Members’ Agreement; 
  

4)   Authorises the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, in 
consultation with the Executive Director for Place, to complete any 
documentation necessary to facilitate incorporation of the 
Company, following  confirmation of 3) above; 
  

5)   Agrees to amend the previous approval to nominate the Council 
Leader as Company Director and instead nominate the Cabinet 
Member for Clean Growth and Regeneration as the East Midlands 
Freeport Company Director on behalf of Derbyshire County 
Council; 
  

6)   Notes that the Council’s Cabinet Member for Clean  Growth and 
Regeneration, as a Director, will have the power under the Articles 
of Association to appoint an alternate to attend a Board meeting in 
their absence; 
  

7)   Reaffirms the decision to authorise the Managing Director (or 
authorised representative) to cast a vote as a Member of the 
Company, in relation to decisions reserved to members of the 
Company whether at a member meeting or by written resolution, 
when necessary, having taken legal, technical and financial advice 
as appropriate; and 



 

 

  
8)   Agrees that periodic progress reports be brought to Cabinet or 

another appropriate forum by way of updates for members. 
  

153/23 ALLOCATION OF 2024-25 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN HIGHWAYS 
CAPITAL SETTLEMENT 
 

 Councillor C Cupit introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval for the acceptance of the 
2024-25 Local Transport Plan grant and for the delegation to the Director 
for Highways, to approve any changes to the programme, (within the 
tolerance of the overall budget). 
  
RESOLVED to:  
  

1)    Approve the acceptance of the 2024-25 Local Transport Plan   
grant from the Department for Transport (DfT) to the Highways 
Capital Programme providing forward visibility to members and 
communities and enabling early delivery of the programme; and 
  

2)    Authorise delegation to the Director for Highways, to approve any 
changes to the programme, (within the tolerance of the overall 
budget). 

  
154/23 PERMISSION TO PROCURE THE 2024-25 MICRO ASPHALTING 

PROGRAMME 
 

 Councillor C Cupit introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval to procure the 2024-25 
Micro Asphalting Programme. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve to advertise an open tender to select a contractor to 
undertake the 2024-25 Micro Asphalt programme with the authority to 
approve contract award being delegated to the Executive Director for 
Place. 
  

155/23 USE OF THE PROVISION OF LIBRARY STOCK TO EAST MIDLANDS 
AND MID ANGLIA LIBRARIES (EMMA) CONSORTIUM FRAMEWORK 
TO COVER THE PROVISION OF LIBRARY STOCK TO DERBYSHIRE 
LIBRARIES 
 

 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval to use the East Midlands 
and Mid Anglia Libraries Consortium Framework for the provision of 



 

 

library stock to Derbyshire libraries under Protocol 2a of the County 
Council’s Financial Regulations along with the associated budget 
allocations, control measures and implications as detailed in the report. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)    Approve the use of the Provision of Library Stock to East Midlands 
and Mid Anglia Libraries Consortium Framework Agreement for 
the purposes of acquiring stock to Derbyshire Libraries; 

  
2)    Approve the allocation of up to £432,000 per annum for the six 

year period of the framework, commencing in April 2024, up to a 
total of £2,592,000; 
  

3)    Agree that any planned spend on stock be reviewed and agreed 
on a quarterly basis with the Director for Economy and 
Regeneration prior to the placing of orders and purchase of stock; 
and 
  

4)    Agree that an annual review be undertaken of demand on stock 
as part of wider budgetary considerations and service delivery 
arrangements to ensure appropriate levels of spend. 

  
156/23 FORWARD PLAN 

 
 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that presented the Executive’s Forward Plan for 
the period 1 October – 31 January 2024. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the contents of the Forward Plan. 
  

157/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public are excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items 
of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

158/23 AGREEMENT BETWEEN DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND 



 

 

DERBY CITY COUNCIL FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF ENGLISH 
NATIONAL CONCESSIONARY TRAVEL SCHEME 2023-24 
 

 Councillor C Cupit introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, in relation to the agreement between 
Derbyshire County Council and Derby City Council for the Administration 
of English National Concessionary Travel Scheme. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendations as detailed in the not for publication 
report. 
  

159/23 SAP UPGRADE IMPLEMENTATION 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, in relation to the SAP upgrade programme and 
the procurement of an SAP implementation partner. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendations as detailed in the not for publication 
report. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.40 pm 
 
 
 


